
1

2008
The Rees-Jones Foundation Summary of Grants

July, 2009

List of Grants



2

Table of Contents

Community Improvement   3

Education     4

Human Services    6

Medical Care Services   8

Mental Health Services   9

Youth Programs    10

Index      12

Breakout of 2008 Grants

Community Improvement  7  $6,823,800

Education    32  $3,776,857

Human Services   55  $6,508,880

Medical Care Services   13  $26,020,000

Mental Health Services   11  $556,500

Youth Programs    28  $1,744,880

Total     146  $45,430,917



3

Accion Texas     $1,140,000 TX   
Multi-year funding for the start-up and ongoing operations of a West Dallas satellite office 
and loan program 

Builders of Hope     $2,828,000 TX   
Multi-year funding for West Dallas Housing Collaborative to support the development of 
affordable housing 

Dallas Area Habitat for Humanity    $5,000  TX   
Funding for mapping software to track development of affordable housing 

Dallas Area Habitat for Humanity    $2,433,000 TX
Multi-year funding for West Dallas Housing Collaborative to support the development of 
affordable housing 

Dallas Faith Communities Coalition   $300,000 TX   
Multi-year funding for operating expenses to facilitate a West Dallas affordable housing 
initiative 

Dallas Leadership Foundation    $82,800  TX   
Funding for the Community Transformation Initiative which is an expansion of community 
development efforts to Jubilee and Love Field neighborhoods 

PLAN Fund, The     $35,000  TX   
Funding for a business center in South Dallas that will promote entrepreneurial skills in 
low-income constituents 

Community Improvement



4

America Can      $87,500  TX   
Funding for the creation of an Early Childhood Development Center in Farmers Branch 

Avance, Inc.      $64,357  TX   
Funding for Project LEARN which increases childhood literacy 

Booker T. Washington High School   $75,000  TX   
Multi-year funding for the Student Enrichment Fund which helps students prepare for 
college 

Catholic Charities of Dallas, Inc.    $65,000   TX  
Funding for program costs and low-income family subsidies for childcare at the Mary R. 
Saner Child Development Center 

Chase’s Place      $45,000    TX
Funding for tuition assistance for the 2008-09 academic year 

Children’s Education Fund    $20,000  TX
Funding for the high school tuition assistance program 

Communities in Schools Dallas Region, Inc.  $220,000 TX
Funding for the Targeted Intervention Program which provides wrap-around services to 
high school students at risk of dropping out 

Dallas Concilio      $100,000 TX   
Funding for the Parent Education Program which connects parents to the school system 
and engages them in their children’s education 

Daniel Galorenzo Foundation, The   $5,000   NJ  
Funding for the Danny “G” Golf Classic which raises money for scholarships and support 
for children with life-threatening illnesses 

East Dallas Community School    $150,000 TX   
Multi-year funding for tuition assistance for the 2008-09 academic year 

Eastland Independent School District   $5,000   TX   
Funding for college scholarships for Eastland ISD seniors 

Education is Freedom     $250,000 TX   
Multi-year funding for salaries and program expenses for Higher Education Advisors in 
three Dallas ISD high schools 

Educational First Steps     $200,000 TX   
Funding for the 4 Steps to Excellence program which accredits child care and early 
education in West and South Dallas affiliate centers 

Educational Opportunities, Inc.    $90,000  TX   
Multi-year funding for college scholarships for Dallas ISD seniors 

Found. for the Education of Young Women  $25,000  TX   
Funding for the Summer Enhancement Project which offers enrichment to students of 
Irma Rangel Young Women’s Leadership School 

Freedom Classic     $25,000  TX   
Funding for college scholarships awarded at the Freedom Classic 2009 horse show 

Genesis One Christian School    $75,000  MS   
Funding for Genesis One Christian School program enhancement 

Hillier School, The     $150,000 TX   
Multi-year funding for teacher enrichment and retention 

HPPC Sudanese Refugee Education Fund  $330,000 TX   
Multi-year funding for college scholarship assistance and laptops for Sudanese refugees 

Mi Escuelita Preschool, Inc.    $125,000 TX   
Funding for the Development Director and Development Assistant positions 

Notre Dame School     $100,000 TX   
Funding for tuition assistance for the 2008-09 academic year 

Oak Hill Academy     $70,000  TX   
Multi-year funding for the tuition assistance fund for children with learning differences 

Ranger Independent School District   $5,000  TX   
Funding for college scholarships for Ranger ISD seniors 

Education



5

St. Augustine Catholic School    $40,000  TX   
Funding for tuition assistance for the 2007-08 academic year 

St. Augustine Catholic School    $50,000  TX   
Funding for tuition assistance for the 2008-09 academic year 

St. Mary of Carmel Catholic School   $40,000  TX   
Funding for tuition assistance for the 2008-09 academic year 

St. Philip’s School and Community Center  $250,000 TX   
Funding for Phase I of the campus expansion project 

Teach For America     $300,000 NY   
Funding to launch the Teach For America program in Dallas 

Uplift Education      $500,000 TX   
Multi-year funding to launch the Museum School in Fair Park 

West Dallas Community School    $200,000 TX  
Funding for school growth and enriched classroom instruction for the 2008-09 academic 
year 

Yellowstone Academy     $100,000 TX   
Multi-year funding for the Reaching Up Reaching Out capital campaign which will provide 
a permanent facility for the school 

Zero-to-Five Funders Collaborative   $15,000  TX  
Funding for development of an early childhood literacy pilot program that focuses on 
underserved families 



6

alley’s house      $20,000  TX   
Funding for education and case management services for teen mothers 

Alliance for Children     $53,000  TX  
Funding for a child forensic interviewer who will evaluate children who have been abused 
or neglected 

Apartment Life, Inc.     $40,000  TX    
Multi-year funding for a South Dallas Area Director who will coordinate development of 
Christian communities in apartment complexes 

ARK Group, Inc., The     $28,000  TX  
Funding to introduce the ARK Program into West Dallas organizations, which helps 
adults relate to children 

Azleway, Inc.      $150,000  TX  
Funding for psychiatric evaluation services and program support for children in foster 
care 

Battered Women’s Foundation, The   $20,000   TX  
Funding for the Emergency Care Program which assists victims of domestic violence 

Captain Hope’s Kids     $35,000  TX   
Funding for the distribution of essential items to homeless infants and children 

CASA of Collin County     $75,000  TX   
Funding for the purchase of a new office space 

Central Dallas Ministries     $25,000  TX   
Special funding for the purchase of food pantry stock 

Child Abuse Prevention Center    $225,000 TX    
Multi-year funding for the Healthy Families program which provides in-home parent 
training for low-income teen mothers 

Children’s Advocacy Ctr. for Denton County  $100,000 TX   
Funding for facility improvements to better serve abused and neglected children 

Christian Community Action    $15,000  TX   
Special funding for the purchase of food pantry stock 

Community Partners of Dallas    $35,000  TX  
Funding for the Rainbow Room which makes personal care items available to children 
removed from their homes by CPS 

Cornerstone Assistance Network    $300,000 TX   
Funding for the Meeting Needs, Restoring Hope capital campaign to increase capacity to 
deliver human services to low-income families

Cornerstone Assistance Network    $25,000  TX   
Special funding for food, gas, rent, and utilities assistance available to low-income 
families 

Family Place, The     $75,000  TX  
 Funding for operating expenses for the Child Development Center which serves children 
who are victims of domestic violence 

Grace Presbyterian Ministries    $50,000  TX  
 Funding for the Faith Hospice Electronic Medical Record Project which will streamline 
efforts to provide end-of-life care 

Grand Prairie United Charities    $15,000  TX   
Funding for operating expenses to assist at-risk families with human services 

Grand Prairie United Charities    $10,000  TX   
Special funding for food, gas, rent, and utilities assistance available to low-income 
families 

H.I.S. BridgeBuilders     $37,500  TX   
Funding for the Executive Director position 

Heidi Group, Inc., The     $100,000 TX  
Funding for the New Beginnings Program which offers parenting classes to underserved, 
expecting parents 

Heroes for Children     $25,000  TX   
Funding for financial assistance directed to families with children battling cancer 

Hope Cottage      $225,000 TX   
Multi-year funding to expand the Foster-to-Adopt program 

HPPC Hope Africa Team     $5,000  TX   
Funding for the purchase of shoes for Ethiopian children 

Institute of Child Development at TCU   $2,000,000 TX   
Multi-year funding for the Institute of Child Development’s Outreach Program which 
trains foster or adoptive parents and child advocate professionals

Irving Cares, Inc.     $15,0000 TX   
Special funding for the purchase of food pantry stock 

Human Services



7

Jewish Family Services of Dallas    $30,000  TX   
Funding for a new staff member who will assist people in their job searches 

Jewish Family Services of Dallas    $20,000  TX   
Funding for employment counseling services 

Jonathan’s Place     $1,500,000 TX  
Funding for a campus expansion project that will increase capacity to serve foster 
children 

Kaufman Christian Help Center    $20,000  TX  
Funding for the Children’s Haven Program which supports families that have been 
victimized by abuse 

Kaufman Christian Help Center    $5,000  TX   
Special funding for the purchase of food pantry stock 

March of Dimes Dallas Division    $75,000  TX   
Multi-year funding for the NICU Family Support Program at Parkland Hospital in Dallas 

Mosaic Family Services, Inc.    $15,000  TX  
Funding for the Mosaic House shelter for battered immigrant women and children 

Nelson’s Children’s Residential Treat. Ctr.  $15,380  TX   
Funding for the CREATE enrichment program for resident foster children 

New Horizons      $150,000 TX  
Funding for specialized treatment and care for foster children at the residential treatment 
center 

North Dallas Shared Ministries    $15,000  TX   
Special funding for food, gas, rent, and utilities assistance available to low-income 
families 

North Texas Food Bank     $50,000  TX   
Special funding for food and fuel expenses 

Operation Care Dallas     $10,000  TX  
Funding for the Christmas Gift 2008 human services event for homeless individuals and 
families 

Operation Oasis     $30,000  TX  
Funding for operating expenses to help formerly incarcerated persons reintegrate into 
society and the workforce 

Presbyterian Night Shelter of Tarrant County  $28,000  TX  
Funding for case management services for children in the Little Feet Off the Street 
program 

Prison Entrepreneurship Program   $250,000 TX  
Funding to support and expand the Reintegration Program which provides ex-offenders 
with business and life skills 

Promise House      $50,000  TX   
Funding for operating expenses for the Emergency Youth Shelter 

REACH of Dallas     $12,000  TX  
Funding for the REACH for Your Independence program which helps young people with 
disabilities prepare for adulthood 

RISE Adventures     $40,000  TX  
Funding for adaptive equipment used in programs for physically disabled persons 

S. M. Wright Foundation, The    $15,000  TX  
Funding for the Operation Hope Food Center which is a food pantry for low-income 
families 

Salvation Army- DFW Metroplex Command, The $175,000 TX   
Funding for the Casa Youth Shelter’s mental health services to resident children 

Salvation Army- DFW Metroplex Command, The  $15,000  TX   
Special funding for the purchase of food pantry stock 

SPAN       $35,000  TX   
Funding for the Meals on Wheels program which provides meals to homebound adults 

Tarrant Area Food Bank    $50,000  TX  
Funding for the Food for Kids Program which provides meals to school children from 
low-income families 

Tarrant Area Food Bank     $25,000  TX   
Special funding for food and fuel expenses 

Texas Appleseed     $50,000  TX  
Funding for the Improving the Lives of Children in Long-Term Foster Care project which 
is identifying best practices for courts 

Voice of Hope Ministries     $5,000   TX   
Special funding for food and household items available to low-income families 

Volunteers in Service to Others    $50,000  TX  
 Funding for the Backpack Buddy program which provides weekend meals for school 
children of low-income families 

Wilkinson Center, The     $15,000  TX   
Special funding for food, gas, rent, and utilities assistance available to low-income 
families 

Youth Village Foundation, The    $55,000  TX  
Funding for the P. R. E. P. Dog Training Program which teaches juvenile offenders 
positive behaviors and trains hard-to-adopt dogs 

   



8

AIDS Interfaith Network     $10,000  TX  
Funding for transportation services for low-income, HIV-positive patients access to 
medical services 

Angel Flight South Central    $25,000  TX  
 Funding for operating expenses for Angel Flight which provides critically ill, low-income 
patients with long-distance transportation 

Bryan’s House      $60,000  TX  
Funding for the Medically Managed Child Care Program which provides essential child 
care for low-income families 

Dallas Academy of Medicine    $30,000   TX  
Funding for the Pharmaceutical Management program which provides low-income, 
uninsured people access to prescription medication 

Dallas Pregnancy Resource Center   $25,000  TX   
Funding for operating expenses for services to at-risk, pregnant women 

Grand Prairie Wellness Center    $25,000  TX  
 Funding to support operating expenses of the Center’s family medical programs for 
underserved families 

Healing Hands Ministries    $15,000  TX  
 Funding for operating expenses for the organization’s medical outreach to low-income 
families 

Irving Healthcare Foundation    $25,000  TX   
Funding for Irving Dental Center which serves low-income, uninsured patients 

Mission East Dallas     $250,000 TX  
 Funding for expansion of a medical clinic for low-income families through the Giving 
People Hope campaign 

Parkland Foundation     $25,000,000 TX   
Multi-year funding for the construction of a new hospital through The Campaign for a 
New Parkland 

PediPlace      $40,000  TX  
 Funding for operating expenses for the Healthy Kids and Illness to Wellness programs 
that serve children from low-income families 

Ronald McDonald House of Dallas, Inc.   $500,000 TX   
Funding for the capital campaign for Ronald McDonald House of Dallas 

Southern Methodist University    $15,000  TX  
Funding to support student Music Therapy Practicum Program in collaboration with 
Hugworks 

  

Medical Care Services



9

Advocates for Special People, Inc.   $32,500  TX  
Funding for a passenger van to transport developmentally disabled people participating 
in the Special Connexion Program 

Association for Independent Living   $25,000  TX  
Funding for the WAY program which supports developmentally disabled people with 
temporary housing and skills training 

Child & Family Guidance Center    $125,000 TX  
Funding for capital and start-up expenses for a South Dallas facility to provide mental 
health services to underserved families 

DFW Center for Autism     $25,000  TX  
Funding for the Training Scholarship Project which funds training for families of autistic 
children 

Evergreen Presbyterian Ministries, Inc.   $50,000  TX  
Funding for a pilot computer-based training project for developmentally disabled clients 
enrolled in vocational programs 

Life Builders Counseling Center    $12,000  TX   
Funding to provide 100 vouchers for counseling sessions 

LifeNet       $50,000  TX  
Funding for operating expenses to deliver mental health services to underserved 
individuals and families 

LifeNet       $150,000 TX   
Funding for relocation to a new facility 

Pastoral Counseling & Education Center   $5,000  TX   
Funding for the Second Mile Fund which underwrites counseling sessions for low-income 
families 

WARM Place, The     $32,000  TX   
Funding for operating expenses for the grief support program 

Well Community, The     $50,000  TX  
Funding for the Community Life Center Expansion Project which provides a community 
for mentally ill individuals 

Mental Health Services



10

Bea’s Kids      $20,000  TX  
Funding for the out-of-school Tutoring & Mentoring Program for children of low-income 
families 

Betty Ford Center     $50,000  CA  
 Funding for the Betty Ford Center’s Five Star Kids Program to teach at-risk children to 
avoid substance abuse 

Boys & Girls Clubs of Collin County   $50,000  TX   
Funding for renovation of a Club facility 

Boys & Girls Clubs of East Texas    $40,000  TX   
Funding for programming and staff for the Teen Center & Youth Center which provide 
out-of-school programs 

Boys & Girls Clubs of Greater Dallas   $100,000 TX  
Funding for the Project Learn out-of-school program which aims to raise the academic 
performance of youth 

Boys & Girls Clubs of Greater Fort Worth   $70,000  TX   
Funding for out-of-school programs which raise the academic performance of youth 

Camp Fire USA      $10,625  TX   
Funding for camperships for Dallas area campers to attend Camp El Tesoro de la Vida in 
Summer 2009 

Camp Summit      $250,000 TX   
Funding for Phase One of the A Peak at the Future camp expansion 

Children’s Chorus of Greater Dallas   $10,000  TX   
Funding for tuition assistance for Summer Singing Camp and/or the Neighborhood Choir 
Program 

Circle of Support, Inc.     $50,000  TX   
Funding for the Girl S.M.A.R.T. 2008 summer learning program 

Deaf Action Center     $35,000  TX  
Funding for the Teenage Educational Support Services which provides life skills for deaf 
or hard of hearing youth 

Fair Park Friendship Center    $25,000  TX   
Funding for operating expenses to provide out-of-school programming for at-risk youth 

First Tee of Dallas, The     $20,000  TX   
Funding for the Open Enrollment Program which provides youth with life skills training 

Girl Scouts of Northeast Texas    $75,000  TX  
Funding for outreach programs to extend the Girl Scout experience to girls who would 
not normally participate 

Heart House Dallas     $35,000  TX   
Funding for out-of-school programming in the Vickery Meadow neighborhood 

Junior Players      $10,000  TX  
Funding for the Discover Arts After-School Programs which teach art and conflict 
resolution 

Just Say Yes      $75,000  TX   
Funding for presentations to youth that encourage avoiding high-risk behaviors 

Kids Across America     $150,000 MO   
Funding for camperships for Dallas area campers to attend KAA in Summer 2008 

Mental Health America of Greater Dallas   $15,000  TX   
Funding for the WHO Program which helps children avoid victimization 

Recovery Resource Council    $10,000  TX   
Funding for the Sunshine Club which helps at-risk youth avoid substance abuse 

Services of Hope Entities, Inc.    $50,000  TX  
Funding for three new locations for the Literacy and Character Academies for at-risk 
youth 

Southwestern Diabetic Foundation   $60,000  TX  
Funding for camperships for Dallas area campers to attend Camp Sweeney in Summer 
2008 

Trinity River Mission     $50,000  TX   
Funding for out-of-school programs which raise the academic performance of youth 

Wesley-Rankin Community Center   $100,000 TX   
Funding for facility improvements and for the Keys to Success out-of-school programs 

William Jewett Tucker Foundation  $39,550  NH   
Funding for the Student Outreach Programs which provide service learning opportunities 
for Dartmouth students 

YMCA of Metropolitan Dallas    $119,705 TX   
Funding for renovations of the Moorland Branch in South Dallas 

Young Life, North Central Texas Region   $75,000  TX   
Funding for ministry with Dallas’ inner-city youth 

Youth Believing in Change    $150,000 TX  
Funding for operating expenses for programs that develop character and instill 
leadership skills in youth

Youth Programs



11



12

 Accion Texas     3
 Advocates for Special People, Inc.   9
 AIDS Interfaith Network    8
 alley’s house     6
 Alliance for Children    6
 America Can     4
 Angel Flight South Central    8
 Apartment Life, Inc.    6
 ARK Group, Inc., The    6
 Association for Independent Living   9
 Avance, Inc.     4
 Azleway, Inc.     6
 Battered Women’s Foundation, The   6
 Bea’s Kids     10
 Betty Ford Center     10
 Booker T. Washington High School   4
 Boys & Girls Clubs of Collin County   10
 Boys & Girls Clubs of East Texas   10
 Boys & Girls Clubs of Greater Dallas   10
 Boys & Girls Clubs of Greater Fort Worth  10
 Bryan’s House     8
 Builders of Hope     3
 Camp Fire USA     10
 Camp Summit     10
 Captain Hope’s Kids    6
 CASA of Collin County    6
 Catholic Charities of Dallas, Inc.   4
 Central Dallas Ministries    6
 Chase’s Place     4
 Child & Family Guidance Center   9
 Child Abuse Prevention Center   6
 Children’s Advocacy Center for Denton County  6
 Children’s Chorus of Greater Dallas   10
 Children’s Education Fund    4
 Christian Community Action    6
 Circle of Support, Inc.    10
 Communities in Schools Dallas Region, Inc.  4
 Community Partners of Dallas   6
 Cornerstone Assistance Network   6
 Cornerstone Assistance Network   6
 Dallas Academy of Medicine    8
 Dallas Area Habitat for Humanity   3
 Dallas Area Habitat for Humanity   3
 Dallas Concilio     4

 Dallas Faith Communities Coalition   3
 Dallas Leadership Foundation   3
 Dallas Pregnancy Resource Center   8
 Daniel Galorenzo Foundation, The   4
 Deaf Action Center     10
 DFW Center for Autism    9
 East Dallas Community School   4
 Eastland Independent School District   4
 Education is Freedom    4
 Educational First Steps    4
 Educational Opportunities, Inc.   4
 Evergreen Presbyterian Ministries, Inc.   9
 Fair Park Friendship Center    10
 Family Place, The     6
 First Tee of Dallas, The    10
 Foundation for the Education of Young Women  4
 Freedom Classic     4
 Genesis One Christian School   4
 Girl Scouts of Northeast Texas   10
 Grace Presbyterian Ministries   6
 Grand Prairie United Charities   6
 Grand Prairie United Charities   6
 Grand Prairie Wellness Center   8
 H.I.S. Bridge Builders    6
 Healing Hands Ministries    8
 Heart House Dallas    10
 Heidi Group, Inc., The    6
 Heroes for Children    6
 Hillier School, The     4
 Hope Cottage     6
 HPPC Hope Africa Team    6
 HPPC Sudanese Refugee Education Fund  4
 Institute of Child Development at TCU   6
 Irving Cares, Inc.     6
 Irving Healthcare Foundation    8
 Jewish Family Services of Dallas   7
 Jewish Family Services of Dallas   7
 Jonathan’s Place     7
 Junior Players     10
 Just Say Yes     10
 Kaufman Christian Help Center   7
 Kaufman Christian Help Center   7
 Kids Across America    10
 Life Builders Counseling Center   9

 LifeNet      9
 LifeNet      9
 March of Dimes Dallas Division   7
 Mental Health America of Greater Dallas  10
 Mi Escuelita Preschool, Inc.    4
 Mission East Dallas    8
 Mosaic Family Services, Inc.    7
 Nelson’s Children’s Residential Treatment Center  7
 New Horizons     7
 North Dallas Shared Ministries   7
 North Texas Food Bank    7
 Notre Dame School    4
 Oak Hill Academy     4
 Operation Care Dallas    7
 Operation Oasis     7
 Parkland Foundation    8
 Pastoral Counseling & Education Center  9
 PediPlace     8
 PLAN Fund, The     3
 Presbyterian Night Shelter of Tarrant County  7
 Prison Entrepreneurship Program   7
 Promise House     7
 Ranger Independent School District   4
 REACH of Dallas     7
 Recovery Resource Council    10
 RISE Adventures     7
 Ronald McDonald House of Dallas, Inc.  8
 S. M. Wright Foundation, The   7
 Salvation Army- DFW Metroplex Command, The  7
 Salvation Army- DFW Metroplex Command, The  7
 Services of Hope Entities, Inc.   10
 Southern Methodist University   8
 Southwestern Diabetic Foundation   10
 SPAN      7
 St. Augustine Catholic School    5
 St. Augustine Catholic School    5
 St. Mary of Carmel Catholic School   5
 St. Philip’s School and Community Center  5
 Tarrant Area Food Bank    7
 Tarrant Area Food Bank    7
 Teach For America     5
 Texas Appleseed     7
 Trinity River Mission    10
 Uplift Education     5

Index of Grants



13

 Voice of Hope Ministries    7
 Volunteers in Service to Others   7
 WARM Place, The     9
 Well Community, The    9
 Wesley-Rankin Community Center   10

 West Dallas Community School   5
 Wilkinson Center, The    7
 William Jewett Tucker Foundation   10
 Yellowstone Academy    5
 YMCA of Metropolitan Dallas    10

 Young Life, North Central Texas Region  10
 Youth Believing in Change    10
 Youth Village Foundation, The   7
 Zero-to-Five Funders Collaborative   5


